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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF OREGON 

UE262 

In the Matter of ) MOTION TO SUSPEND 

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC 
COMPANY 

Request for a General Rate Revision 

) PROCEDURALSCHEDULE 
) 
) 
) EXPEDITED CONSIDERATION 
) REQUESTED 

For the reasons set out below, Portland General Electric Company ("PGE") hereby 

requests that the remaining procedural schedule in this docket be suspended. 

Two Stipulations have been filed in this docket that together settled all issues except 

PGE's pension-related costs. On August 6, 2013, Staff of the Public Utility Commission 

("Staff'), the Citizens' Utility Board ("CUB"), and the Industrial Customers of Northwest 

Utilities ("ICNU"), filed rebuttal testimony addressing only test-year pension costs. PGE filed 

surrebuttal testimony on August 28, 2013. No other party filed testimony regarding pension 

costs. 

Settlement discussions between PGE, Staff, CUB and ICNU (collectively the "Stipulating 

Parties") were held on August 16, 2013, and continued on September 5, 2013. As a result of 

those discussions, an agreement in principal resolving the one remaining issue of test-year 

pension costs was reached among the Stipulating Parties. The Stipulating Parties are in the 

process of completing a stipulation and supporting joint testimony and anticipate filing the 

stipulation and testimony later this week. 

PGE respectfully requests that the remaining procedural schedule in this docket be 

suspended. 1 With this third stipulation to be filed shortly, PGE will have entered into 

1 The parties are expecting, and PGE intends to file, a load forecast update and power cost updates pursuant to 
Schedule 125 through early November. 
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stipulations that resolve all issues raised by the parties in this rate case. PGE therefore believes 

that the hearing and briefing dates remaining in this docket will not be necessary. 

CONCLUSION AND EXPEDITED CONSIDERATION REQUEST 

For the reasons discussed above, PGE requests that the administrative law judge issue an 

order suspending the remaining procedural schedule in this docket. Pursuant to the schedule set 

in this docket, cross-examination statements and each party's prehearing memorandum are due 

tomorrow. Accordingly, expedited consideration of this motion is requested. 

DATED this 16th day of September, 2013. 

Respectfully submitted, 

glas C. i ey, SB No. 044366 
Associate General Counsel 
Portland General Electric Company 
121 SW Salmon Street, 1 WTC1301 
Portland, Oregon 97204 
(503) 464-8926 phone 
(503) 464-2200 fax 
doug.tingey@pgn.com 

PAGE - 2 - MOTION TO SUSPEND PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I served Portland General Electric' s Motion to Suspend Procedural 

Schedule, by electronic mail to those parties whose email addresses appear on the attached 

service list for OPUC Docket No. UE 262. 

DATED at Portland, Oregon, this 16th day of September, 2013. 
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SERVICE LIST -

OPUC DOCKET# UE 262 

Tracy Rutten Lisa F Rackner 
POBOX928 MCDOWELL RACKNER & GIBSON PC 
SALEM OR 97308 dockets@mcd-law.com 
trutten@orcities.org 

IRION A. SAGNER Greg Bass 
DAVISON VAN CLEVE NOBLE AMERICAS ENERGY SOLUTIONS, LLC 
ias@dvclaw.com gbass@noblesolutions.com 

Tommy A Brooks E-Filing 
CABLE HUSTON BENEDICT HAAGENSEN & NORTHWEST NATURAL 
LLOYD efiling@nwnatural.com 
tbrooks@cablehuston.com 

Chad M. Stokes Mark R Thompson 
CABLE HUSTON BENEDICT HAAGENSEN & NORTHWEST NATURAL 
LLOYD mark.thomnson@nwnatural.com 
cstokes@cablehuston.com 

OPUC Dockets Sarah Wallace 
CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON PACIFIC POWER 
dockets@oregoncub.org sarah. wallace@12acificom.com 

Robert Jenks Oregon Dockets 
CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON PACIFICORP, DBA PACIFIC POWER 
bob@oregoncub.org oregondockets@nacificom.com 

G. Catriona Mccracken Judy Johnson 
CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
catriona@oregoncub.org judy.johnson@state.or.us 

S BRADLEY VAN CLEVE Johanna Riemenschneider 
DAVISON VAN CLEVE PC PUC STAFF - DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
bvc@dvclaw.com johanna.riemenschneider@doj .state.or. us 

Kevin Higgins Stephanie S Andrus 
ENERGY STRATEGIES LLC PUC STAFF - DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
khiggins@energystrat.com stenhanie.andrus@state.or.us 

MajaHaium Donald W Schoenbeck 
LEAGUE OF OREGON CITIES REGULATORY & COGENERATION SERVICES INC 
mhaium@orcities.org dws@r-c-s-inc.com 

Gregory M. Adams Paula E Pyron 
RICHARDSON ADAMS TROUTDALE ENERGY CENTER 
greg@richardsonadams.com J2J2Yron@cnkinder.com 
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Kurt J. Boehm Jody Kyler Cohn 
BOEHM KURTZ & LOWRY BOEHM KURTZ & LOWRY 
kboehm@bkllawfirm.com jkyler@bkllawfirm.com 

Nona Soltero Nancy Werner 
FRED MEYER STORES/KROGER BEERY, ELSNER & HAMMOND, LLP 
nona.soltero@fredmeyer.com nancy@gov-law.com 

Andrew Bartlett David Tooze 
CITY OF HILLSBORO CITY OF PORTLAND - PLANNING & 
Andrew.bartlett@hillsboro-oregon.gov SUSTAINABILITY 

David.tooze@Qortlandoregon.gov 

Benjamin Walters Samuel L. Roberts 
CITY OF PORTLAND - City of Attorney's Office HUTCHINSON, COX, COONS, ORR & SHERLOCK 
ben.walters@Qortlandoregon.gov sroberts@eugen:elaw.com 

Steve W. Chriss R. Bryce Dalley 
WAL-MART STORES, INC. PACIFIC POWER 
stenhen.cbriss@wal-mart.com bryce.dalley@Qacificom.com 

Robert D. Kahn 
NORTHWEST & INTERMOUNTAIN POWER 
.PRODUCERS COALITION 
rkahn@niQQC.org 
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